Energies 2019, 12, 351

4. Sensitivity Analysis

This section presents a sensitivity analysis of the model, where some of the values of the Base
Case are perturbed, and the effect on the optimal solution of the gas supply chain is analyzed.

4.1. Effect of Gas Price and Investment Costs

The role of the gas price at the local the distant terminals and the investment costs in LNG storages
and pipelines on the optimal supply chain is illustrated by four examples. The price or cost levels were
set as ±25% compared to the base-case levels, while all other cost parameters were kept unchanged.
The first and the third cases have considerably higher gas price in the local terminal compared to the
distant terminal, while the opposite holds true for the second and fourth cases. As for investment
costs, the cost of storages is low in Cases 1–2, and high in Cases 3–4, while the opposite holds true for
the pipe investment costs. Table 4 illustrates the conditions of the four cases and Table 5 summarizes
the results (assuming all the productions work during the whole year).

Table 4. Gas price and investment cost changes compared to the Base Case scenario.

Unit Cost Term Case 1 Case 2 Case 3 Case 4

Local LNG & CNG +25% −25% +25% −25%
Distant LNG −25% +25% −25% +25%
Storage investment −25% −25% +25% +25%
Pipe investment +25% +25% −25% −25%

Table 5. Main results of optimization of the Base Case and four cases listed in Table 4.

Variables Unit Base Case Case 1 Case 2 Case 3 Case 4

LNG supply, Vasa (pipe+truck) GWh 4469 0 5029 0 5029
LNG suppy, Pori (truck) GWh 0 5098 0 5098 0
Biogas supply (pipe) GWh 560 0 0 0 0
CNG supply (truck) GWh 69 0 69 0 69
Pipeline length km 31.6 10.1 16.2 46.9 35.4
Pipeline diameter m 0.15, 0.25 0.15 0.15, 0.25 0.15 0.15, 0.25
Max. compression pressure bar 13.0 7.0 8.4 11.6 8.7
LNG storage, S1 units - 0 17 4 9 0
LNG storage, S2 units - 0 0 0 0 0
LNG storage, S3 units - 0 2 0 2 0
LNG storage, total capacity t 0 14,995 2232 14,322 0
CNG containers - 9 0 9 0 0
LNG trucks, Vasa 1/a 0 0 866 0 0
LNG trucks, Pori 1/a 0 21,950 0 21,950 0
CNG trucks 1/a 1713 0 1730 0 1730
Total Cost M€ 445.4 370.8 336.5 374.8 335.1

4.1.1. Case 1

Naturally, the largest share of the total cost is the fuel cost, so a change in it affects the optimal
supply chain most, which already becomes apparent when the results of Case 1 are studied. As the
price of LNG at the local terminal is higher than the price of LNG supplied from the remote terminal,
supply from Pori is favored: LNG from Pori is transported to locally built storages in the region
and no LNG from the local terminal is used. The lower investment cost of the storages favors their
construction over investment in a pipeline. Still, a shorter (10.1 km) pipeline network is constructed to